

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. OP 21-0125

BOB BROWN, DOROTHY BRADLEY, VERNON FINLEY, MAE NAN
ELLINGSON, and the LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MONTANA,

Petitioners,

v.

GREG GIANFORTE, Governor of Montana,

Respondent.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE MONTANA TRIAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND THE MONTANA DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS**

On Petition for Original Jurisdiction

Appearances:

A. Clifford Edwards
Edwards & Culver
1648 Poly Drive, Suite 206
Billings, MT 59102
Ph: (406) 256-8155
Fax: (406) 256-8159
Email: cliff@edwardslawfirm.org

James H. Goetz
Goetz, Baldwin & Geddes, P.C.
PO Box 6580
35 North Grand Avenue
Bozeman, MT 59715
Ph: (406) 587-0618
Fax: (406) 587-5144
Email: jim@goetzlawfirm.com

Attorneys for the Petitioners

Emily Jones
Talia G. Damrow
JONES LAW FIRM, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com
taliam@joneslawmt.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent Montana State Legislature

Austin Knudsen
Montana Attorney General
David M.S. DeWhirst
Solicitor General
J. Stuart Segrest
Chief, Civil Bureau
Aislinn W. Brown
Assistant Attorney General
215 N. Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Ph: (406) 444-2026
Fax: (406) 444-3549

Anita Milanovich
General Counsel
Office of the Montana Governor
P.O. Box 200801
Helena, MT 59620
Ph: (406) 444-5554
anita.milanovich@mt.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

Colin Gerstner
Gerstner Adam Law PLLC
2828 1st Ave. S.
Billings, MT 59101
Ph: (406) 969-3100
Email: colin@gerstneradamlaw.com

Seamus Molloy
Knight Nicastro Mackay
283 W. Front St., Ste. 203
Missoula, MT 59802
Ph: (406) 306-2018
Email: molloy@knightnicastro.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Montana Trial
Lawyers Association*

Sean Goicoechea
Moore, Cockrell, Goicoechea
& Johnson, P.C.
P.O. Box 7370
Kalispell, MT 59901
Ph: (406) 751-6000
Email: sgoicoechea@mcalaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Montana Defense
Trial Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. SB 140 Violates the Montana Constitution 2

 A. The Plain Language and the Framers’ Intent Require a
 Nominating Committee 2

 B. SB 140 Violates Art. VII, § 8(2) of the Montana
 Constitution 7

 II. A Nomination Commission Is Needed to Preserve Judicial
 Independence 8

 A. The Public Depends on a Qualified, Fair and Impartial
 Judiciary 8

 B. A Nominating Commission is the Best Way to Keep Public
 Confidence in Appointed Judges 11

 C. SB 140 Threatens to Erode Away Judicial Independence 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dennis v. United States,
341 U.S. 494 (1951)..... 10

Draggin' Y Cattle Co. v. Addink,
2016 MT 98, 383 Mont. 243, 371 P.3d 970.....9

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 14

Nelson v. City of Billings,
2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058.....2, 3

State ex rel. Racicot v. Dist. Court,
243 Mont. 379, 794 P.2d 1180 (1990)5, 6

State v. Dunsmore,
2015 MT 108, 378 Mont. 514, 347 P.3d 1220.....8

STATUTES

§ 3-1-1001, MCA..... 11

§ 3-1-1007, MCA..... 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthony Johnstone, *A Past and Future of Judicial Elections: The Case of Montana*, 16 J. App. Prac. and Process 47 10

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)7

Constitutional Convention Verbatim Transcripts 3, 4, 5

M. C. Jud. Cond., Rule 1.2.....	9, 10
M. C. Jud. Cond., Rule 1.2, cmt 1	9
M. C. Jud. Cond., Rule 2.5.....	10
M. C. Jud. Cond., Rule 2.8.....	10
M. C. Jud. Cond., Rule 3.1(C).....	9
M. C. Jud. Cond., Rule 4.1.....	9
M. C. Jud. Cond., Rule 4.2.....	9
<i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/select	7
Mont. Const. Art. II, § 8.....	14
Mont. Const. Art. II, § 9.....	14
Mont. Const. Art. VII, § 8(2).....	<i>passim</i>
R. of the Jud. Nom. Comm’n, Rule 1.4.....	12
R. of the Jud. Nom. Comm’n, Rule 3.4.....	12
R. of the Jud. Nom. Comm’n, Rule 4.1.....	12
R. of the Jud. Nom. Comm’n, Rule 5.....	12
R. of the Jud. Nom. Comm’n, Rule 6.2.....	12
R. of the Jud. Nom. Comm’n, Rule 7.....	12
R. of the Jud. Nom. Comm’n, Rule 7.1.....	11
Senate Bill No. 140.....	<i>passim</i>
